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DMS.' Claim No. 14— - . [
U Miss DaeFiled _ May 27, 2014

&Mu.') Tar\'lloﬂ’ envd_Callsti Tg,f[aig . Claimant Mooty (e e [

Vs Amount of Claim § 10,000.,.00 .
7962.50 (Car Value
State of Arkansas, Respondent | e _AELS‘O‘OTUUTU;EUT_ jﬂ )
State Police

Personal Injury, Pain & Sufferir
COMPLAINT rLoss of Wages, Mental Anguish

Beao] Tonpioe 21 Cuedoy Tl e s vames e, 034 Brepokie hakiend Dre. ke Fail
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162 (5018 -T2 comesot_ JARUCKHIN  repremaany .

(State)  (Zip Code) (Duylithe Phrane No.) . - {Legal Coumsel, if any, for Claim)
$70_-ay7. 3% i 1!:,1}"
T (SteetandNo) T T ©ty) LI ||.-‘I (State)  (Zip Codg) (FhoneNo)  (FaxNey
State agency invelved: _MM&&S S”l{f Pz)l e A t soaght: _5 II’.'J_,OQD LoD
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B8 Bl lowi estions, as ted: (1) Has claim beenl presenice any state department o officer thereof?
stowhom?_

©ay) (Year) (Department)
: and that the following action was taken thereon:

and that § was paid thereon: (Z) Has any third person or <ofporation an interest in this claim? Ma ; if 80, statename and address

(Name) B (Strect o RFD. & No.) Cy) (Stats) @pCody
andthat thensture thereof is as follows:

:andwasacquiredon »mthefollowing mannes:

THE UNDERSIGNED states on oath that he or she fs Tumiliar with the matters and things set forth in the above complzxint, and that be or she verfly beleves
that they are troe.
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ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT REPORT FORM

%Iﬁﬁ%_&&w&_ﬁ Ckfletts_Toogloe  ppppess 34 Beatehaven
B iy s svate _slibe thi) pfe zip cope 7oz
DATEOF AGCIDENT: My 24 g TME: 5 €0 pg
MOTOR VEHICLE DAMAGED:  TYPE £ /50 frbvp  make _ ied ‘ YEAR __ 1994

DRIVEN BY: __ Caellsth Teqlow. abpRess W Brakehsnen .

Give a brief description of accident, showing how accident happened, exact loss and extent
of damage to car.

R gy rode_c (Itbirr ff\_ﬂ"a;_ﬂ.ﬁ s o wasdofated, ladr
—onsChedl deoose, oo toeed it o

BT T

SECTION IT -
Has this vehicle been repaired? Yes (@)/ No (Wlf repairs have been made, give
the following information:  Amount % 7,942,550 . Have you paid for the
repairs? Yes{ ) No (v} NOTE: Attach a copy of repair bill,

I repairs have not been made, list three estimates below and attach copies of each
of them.

NAME ADDRESS AMOUNT
1 — - $__
2 —_—— . —— e
Jdemm=——zn B =

R o A ok ok g ok

SECTION Iir
Was vehicle covered by insurance? Yes { \/) No( ) Liability Only ()
Comprehensive: Yes ( '\/) No( ) What is your deductible? § _§20.00
Collision: Yes ( ) No{ ) What is your deductible? Pl e
NAME OF INSURANCE CARRIER ADDRESS
s R0 By bl Bullos, TV 782004001

o ok ok ok ok ok ok

SECTION IV
Type of State Vehicle involved %License No.

Driver MLProperiy of which State Agency M Si“'!‘l Police

If accident was investigaied by the State Police, give name of investigating

officer: ﬂ_iﬁif_%mﬁi‘f_ ——— lfinvestigation was made by some other agency,
give name and title of officer making the investigatiorn: e

SECTION Vv
The undersigned states on oath that he/she is familiar with the matters and things
set ferth in the above statement, and that he/she verily believes that they

are true.
%@/’/LW?M
Signattire of-Claimant
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JALENA D-A H:(U- Sworn to and subscribed before me at _I'I?LT.F.E_ it }ﬁ . Plll'rx -
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My Comm. Exp. May 21, 2017 day manth )L prear RI /)ﬁ '| ¥
: P e S A f
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My Commission Expires M! &OW a ’ Notary Public



ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
PROPERTY DAMAGE/PERSONAL INJURY INCIDENT REPORT FORM

SECTION 1
CLAIMANT_ Bownny E.%{& eviel Gl feyke  ADDRESS_ 314 Braleehavw) D .

B CITY & STATE__ white Half e ZIP CODE_ /{2
DATE OF INCIDENT: ﬂfzm?/%’ 22 TIME S/00  puna

Give a brief description of incident, showing how incident happened, exact loss and extent of damage
to property and/for injury to person:

Hrogrprade o () vy e‘nff”qcﬁégz& 7R3 pms, @wi\)‘ffﬁrd«‘c_am,:& U&uﬁ&dﬁ?w;hn_,
Lo Yo kil o Rebayort EL 4 (W peck ssus esiigie

v, L KM%E%M . U |
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I Aot e rN!B' Fore i§ gelﬁonal injurc;tzla‘i’r(n only, i Py G fefreik o
SECTION Il ohes docdovpaccicled;
Has this property been repaired? Yes (%o { ‘)/Frepairs have been made, give the following

information: Amount: $ %@ 270 /9,000,5° Have you paid for the repairs? Yes (}No &y~

NOTE: Attach a copy of repair bill,
If repairs have not been made, list three estimates below and attach copies of each of them.

NAME ADDRESS AMOUNT
3 —
SECTION Il
Was property covered by insurance? Yes (V{ No ()
If yes, what is the deductible? §$ SEBD go
NAME OF INSURANCE CARRIER ADDRESS
Sk Frim PO BoX beiml Dailes Ty IS 2466~ /od
SECTION v
Is injured covered by medical insurance? Yes (-s/{ No({ ) If yes, is medical insurance:
If yes, what is the deductible? §_ MpA” A. Job-based Yes( )No (v
B. Uninsured Motorist Yes( )No
C. Private Pay Yes (™ No ( )
NAME OF INSURANCE CARRIER ADDRESS
_Slake Faem Po Bov ewiw!  tulles T 7526100
F
SECTION V

If incident was investigated by the police or by some other agency, give name and title of officer/person
making the investigation: Atkonss  Stbe lice, P efoe-

f

TRt A dede ik

SECTION Wi
The undersigned states on oath that he/she is familiar with the matters and things set forth in the above

statement, and that he/she verily believes that they are true, L P
A, . Hf
isjs nature %C!aimant
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TAYLCR - WHITE

Arkansas Uniform Motor Vehicle Collision Report

Page 9 I5
Attachments
Report Number

620511168

[_5 Date Day Time Time Nolifigd Time Arrived Unit Assigred Disiict
0 &2312011 SUNDAY 05:00 PM 05:00 PM 05:14 Pt A81
M |Road/SireeHighway Latiude Longitude action Log Mile
M 70 10 5
a At Intersaction With Not at Interseslion, Bul |Direction Of Reference Point 1
v 10 Ft EAST PT. VIEW ROD. J
County ]Cmmty GLC City City GLC |
SALINE | ARU©s 125
Hit and Run  [Not in City, But Direction [or Reference City 3peed Limit Posted|Speed Limil ISpeed Limit 2
D Yes 9.00 Mi WEST BENTON YES E5
E] Numbes of Vehicles Number of Caniers Number of Pedestrians Number of Witnesses Nurnbier of Proparty Qwners
No z 0 ] 1 0

Oitficer - Last Name

CcPL RAMEEY

CHfar - First Name

JEFF

£ Almeesphenc Conditions Light Condltions
N CLEAR DAYLIGHT RURAL
V |Surface Conditions Road Sysiem Road Srface
i ORY U.5. HIGHWAY ASPHALT
g Read Alignment Road Profiio Traffic Lanes(H) [Traffic Fow
N CURVE GRADE 3 | NOT DIVIDED
¥ |Censtructionvaintenancs Zone Roadway Defects
E NO NO DEFECTS
¥ Relation to Junclion Traffic Confrols
NON-JUNCTION LANE MARKINGS
Traffic Conirol Devicas Type of Collision [Fire Qecarrence
FUNCTIONING PROPERLY ANGLE NQ FIRE OCCURRENCE

Officer - Sulfix

Officer - Signature

Officer - Badga Number

Officer - Department

- A T 1 ASP - TROOP A

/ / i - J.( Reviewing Officer Date Filed Phatas

L s JOHNSON, DON 28-May-11 YES
Rank  [Supervisor - Lasi Nams Supervisor - First Name Supenvisor - M Supervisor - SURK =

SGT JOHNSON DOON
Supervisor - Signature _L,upewisor - Badge Number Supervisor Da
465
Supervisor - Department

ASP-TROOP A i
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TAYLOR - WHITE Page 3 (5
Altachmants
Arkansas Uniform Motor Vehicle Collision Report 62 aeg’; “%“T‘gs

Briver - Last Nama Delver - First Name B Driver - Ml Driver - Suffix _|Driver - Telephoae #

WHITE CHET A
Driver - Address -  [Driver - City " |Daver - State Oriver - Zip Code

1619 PINEWOOD DR, BENTON AR 72014
Dier - |icense Number DL Stgle DL Endorse. [OL Class DL Restriclions {Driver - Date of Birh Driver - Race Driver - Sex

AR M D 7976 CAUCASIAN MALE

Dxriver - Efection Cade Diiver - Injury Air Bag

ROT EJECTED POSSIBLE INJURY NOC AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT
Driver - Safety Equipmen -

LAP AND SHOULDER BELT
Driver « Vision Obscuyred
. NOT OBSCURED
|Test Requesied [Test Types) 'Drlver - CondHign

D Yes D Blood D Urine  APPEARED NORMAL

Driver - Impairmant
No [} ereath [ Toxicology | WONE

Blood/BreztivUrine Resulls

DFTOPD ’DD‘*TUF’I:P I[j

miad - Lasl Rame ' neri Nme Crmer - M) e ne - Sulfix .

ARKANSAS STATE POLICE
COvwmer - fuldresy Ovwner - City Owner - Stata Cwner - Zip Code

#1 STATE POLICE PLAZA LITTLE ROCK AR 72209
License Plate {Yaar Make Model Plala - Year  |Plate - Siale |Praxe Mumber

@ Yes 2o DODGE CHARGER 2011 AR A-85

Vehicls - Bady Vehiclo - Color 1 Vehicle - Color 2 Vehicla Identificalion Number |

o 4 DOOR WHITE BLUE 2B3IAALCTTAHTIITIG
Insurance - Company Name Insuranze - Policy Number Number of Passengers MultiPass Reqd,

N/A XXXXEX 0 NO
MV Gualifying Information R

] evwriGewR > 10,000 Ibs [ ] Bus (3 or more seats) [_] Haz Mat Placard (any vehicle type)
Traiier{s) Aftached Number of Trailers ]ﬁegistmion State Plate Number

NG

. Estimated Damage
Vehicle Damage $4,000,00
Feint of lnitial Contact Direction of Travel Vahicle Action
TRAILER CAR EAST OTHER
Collision Damzge First Hammful Event
] [1 X DISABLED ON RDADWAY

Fltst Harlul Collision With
MV IN TRARSPORT

Conlributing Faclors

O 0O o O O O OTHER _
\ Colllsiar with fixed object
{7 unknown (7] undercarriage NO COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT
Vehicle Defecls Pricr Vehicle Damage Damage Location
NO DEFECTS NO
Vehicle Towed Name of Towing Service Address Vehicle Removed To =
Yes WEISE TOWING 401 WILLOW .
City Vehicle Removed To Slate Vehicle Removed To Zip Vehicle Removed To
[ wo BENTON AR 72015
Injury Transported EMS Notified EMS Arrived Transported Sy
03:00 PM 05:15 FM MED TRAN

IE Yes PP y
Hospital Name Hospilal City Hospilal Slate
L D No SALINE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL | BENTON AR
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TAYLOR - WHITE

Arkansas Uniform Motor Vehicle Collision Report

Page 2 5§
Allachmenis
Report Number

620511168

Driver - Telephone # |

n Driver - Last Name I Driver - First Narme ]Driver - M Driver - Sufix
R TAYLOR CARROLOTTA | M
| |Driver - Address Driver - City Driver - State Driver - Zip Code
v 318 BROOKHAVEN DR WH]TE_ HALL AR 71603
E Driver - Litense Number [DL State DL Endorse. (DL Class OL Restrictions Driver - Date af Birth Driver - Race \Driver - Sex
AR D 4/81961 CAUCASIAN | FEMALE
1 |Driver - Sjecton Code Driver - Injury i #ir Bag
NOT EJECTED POSSIBLE INJURY DEPLOYED AIRBAG
Driver - Salely Equipment
LAP AND SHOULDER BELT
Driver - Vision Obseured
NOT OBSCURED
Test Requested |Test Type(s) Driver - Conditipn T
] Yes [ Blood [ Urine APPEARED NORMAL a
Dyiver - impalnment
@ Mo D Breath { | Toxicology NONE

l Bicod/Breath/Uring Results

v (O - Las| Pame Cruner - Firsl N Chwrit - A Cwengr - Suffin
E TAYLOR BENNY
H [Dwner- Address Ownes - City Cwher - State Cwner - Zip Code
| 318 BROUKHAVEN_DR WHITE HALL AR 71602
E License Plale ['Year - Make Model Plate- Year  [Plate - Slate |Plzie - Number
E % Yes 1899 FORD F150 2012 AR TETONC =
Vehicle - Body Vehicle - Calor § Vehicls - Colar 2 Venitie Identification Nurmber
1 B No PICKUP GREEN 1FTRX1TWAXKB24602
Insurance - Company Name |Insurarce - Policy Number umber of Passengers MulliPass Reqd,
STAYE FARM 0285199808048 1 NO

CMY Gualifying Information
[ ] evwriGewn > 10,000 ths

] Bus {9 or more seats)

(] Haz Mat Placard {any vehicle type)

I S B A

Trailer(s) Abached Number of Trailers Regiskzlion State Piala Humber
NO
; Estimated Damage -
Vehicle Damage $7,000.00
Point of Initial Cantact Direction of Travel Vehicle Action
TRAILER CAR EAST AVOIDING VEHICLE
Colfislon Damage Firet Harmful Event
1 7 O 7 O [0 DISABLED ON ROADWAY

D[—- Tar [] >J[] O J_—_-TCIP 0> {

O O 4

First Harmful Collision With
MV IN TRANSPORT

Coniributing Fagiors
NONE

Coffision with fixad object

(3 unknown L] Undercarriage NO COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT
Vehicle Defects Prior Vehicle Damage |Damage Lacation
NO DEFECTS NO
Vehicle Towed {Name of Towing Servics N Address Vehicle Removed To
@ Yes WEISE TOWING 401 WILLOW
City Vetlcle Removed To State Vehicls Removad To ip Vehicle Removed To
] No BENTON AR 72015
Injury Transported EMSE Nolified EMS Arrived Transporied By
D Yes
Hospital Name Hospital City Hospilal Slate
No
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\ TAYLOR - WHITE Page 4 |5
Atlachments
Arkansas Uniform Motor Vehicie Collision Report fRepon Nugber
620511168

" [Passenger - First Name |Passenger - Mi{Passanger - Suffix |Passengar - Cctupancy

{- p [Passenger - Last Name
A | TAYLOR BENNY VEHICLE #1
§ [Passenger - Address Passenger - City B Passenger - Slate |Passenger - Zip Code
§ 319 BROOKHAVEN_DR WHITE HALL | AR 71602
IE 'Pojjliun In/On Vehicle Passenger - Raca |Fassenger - Sex Age
] Riding/Hanging Qutside CAUCASIAN MALE 69
G 3 3 o : :
E | [ Bed of Pickup Safety Equipment Used
R O 517 Trailing LAF AND SHOULDER BELT _
Ejection Code Injury Code ir Bag
7 | [J 9/ L7 othernknown NOT EJECTED POSSIBLE iNJURY rA' DEPLOYED AIRBAG
(Injury Trarsporied £MS NOTIEIED [EMS ARRIVED TRANSPORTED BY i
] ves | ) -
[OSPITAL NAME HOSPITAL CITY HOSPITAL STATE
& NO
WITHNESS 1
[ Witness - Last Name Wilress - First Name Witness - M Witnigss - Sulfix
TARKNO MICHAEL D
Witness - Address Witness - City Witness - State Witnigss - Zip Code =]
9341 HWY. 115 POCAHONTAS _ AR 72455
i £ R Z I T

S STER TS Foseg el S v

A

Narrative

L-TURN IN FRONT OF Ve1. V-2 APPLIED THE BRAKES AND STEERED LEFT TO AVIOD HITTING V-2 BUT SHE WAS UMABLE TO DO 50, V-1'S
RICHT FRONT STRUCK V-2'S LEFT SIDE, V.1 CAME TO REST UPRIGHT FACING NORTHEAST PARTIALLY IN THE WESTBOUND TRAFFIC
LANE. V-2 CAME TO REST UPRIGHT IN THE DITCH ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE HIGHWAY FACING NORTH. NOTES: FOUND AT THE
SCENE WAS A BRAKE MARK FROM V-1 THAT MEASURED 18 FT. MADE BY THE LEFT FRONT WHEEL OF V-1, THIS MARK HAS A TURN NEAR
THE END OF THE MARK THAT MEASURED 2FT. THIS IS THE AREA OF IMPACT WHERE V-1 HIT V.2 THE IMPACT CAUSED THE TURN IN THE
SKID MARK, MiCHAEL D. TARNO ADL 94 6597848 OF 8841 HWY 115 POCAHONTAS ARK 72455 WAS AWITNESS TO THIS AGCIDENT. PHONE
NUMBER 870 214.0546... THE WITNESS STATEMENT IS ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT. THE WITNESS STATED THAT THE TROOPER WAS

TRAVELING IN THE RIGHT LANE.
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[ Séate Farme
Providing Insurance and Financial Services
| Home Office, Bloomington, llinois 61710

June 08, 2011

Benny R Taylor Arkansas Total Loss Unit

319 Brookhaven Dr P.C. Box 1384
White Hall AR 71602-2866 Columbia MO 65205-9726

RE:  Claim Number: 04-019P-618
Date of Loss: 05/29/2011
Our Insured:

Dear Benny R Taylor:

As discussed, your policy provides for payment of the actual cash value of your vehicle, less any
applicable deductible. Actual cash value is determined by the market value, age, and condition
of your vehicle at the time the loss occurred.

To assist us in determining actual cash value, we consider information obtained by our
representatives, and information provided by you, vehicle valuation services, and other sources.
If you have additional information you wish us to consider or if you believe we have not correctly
determined the actual cash value of your vehicle, please contact us at the number indicated

below.

Actual cash value: $ 7,450.00

Plus: Taxes +$ 503.25
License and title fees: +$ 9.25

Less: Deductible -$ 500.00 _
Retained Salvage Value (if applicable) -$ N/A
Payment to Lienholder/Lease Company -$ N/A

(if applicable)
Net amount payable: $ 7,462.50

If you have any questions concerning this total loss settlement please contact us.
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State Farm

Mid-South Auto Claims
P.O. Box 66101
Dallas, TX 75266-1001

December 20, 2011

Benny R. Tayior
319 Brookhaven Drive
Whitehall, AR 71602-2866

RE:  Claim Number: 04-019P-618
Date of Loss: 05/29/11
Insured: Benny R. & Caroliotta Taylor
injured: Benny Taylor & Caroliotta Taylor
Amount Paid: $651.90 MPC for Benny

$5000.00 MPC for Carollotta

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Taylor:
Your claim has been referred to State Farm'’s Complex/Litigation team.

Your agreement with State Farm and your policy states: If we make payment under this policy
and the person or organization to or for whom we make payment recovers or has recovered
from another person or organization, then the person (you) or organization to or for whom we
make payment must protect our Right of Recovery for the benefits paid on their behalf.

The above is contingent upon your settlement with the adverse party having “made you whole.” o

In the event that you have a change of address and/or telephone number during the handling of
this matter, please contact us to update our file.

We appreciate your patience and cooperation. Should you have any questions. feel free to
contact me at the number listed below.

Sincerely,

%gley

Team AR Complex/LIT
Claim Representative
(866) 587-5774

FAX 800-726-4093

HOME OFFICE: BLOCOMINGTON, ILLINCIS 61710-0001
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BENNY TAYLOR and N,
CARLOTTA TAYLOR CLAIMANTS
v. NO. 14-0895-CC
ARKANSAS STATE POLICE RESPONDENT

ANSWER

Comes now the Respondent, the Arkansas State Police (ASP), by and through its
attorney, Elaine Lee, and for its Answer to the Complaint of Claimants Benny Taylor and
Carlotta Taylor states:

1. The Respondent denies that it is liable for the Claimants’® property
damages.

2. The Respondent denies that it is liable for any injuries allegedly suffered
by the Claimants.

3. The Respondent denies that the Claimants are entitled to an award of
damages for pain and suffering.

4. Unless specifically admitted herein, all other allegations of the Complaint
are denied.

5. The Claimants indicated in the Arkansas State Claims Commission Motor
Vehicle Accident Report Form that the damaged vehicle was covered by insurance with a
deductible in the amount of $500.00. Arkansas Code Annotated §19-10-302 states that
“the [Claims| Commission shall hear no claim until the claimant has exhausted all

remedies against insurers, including the claimant’s insurer.” Accordingly, the Arkansas

\l



State Police is only permitted under Arkansas law to accept liability in the amount of the
Claimants’ insurance deductible, $500.00.
6. The following are the applicable codes for the Respondent: a) Agency

Code: 960; Fund Code: SMP8800; Cost Center: 456607: Appropriation Code: 519; and

Internal Order 10960248.
WHEREFORE, having answered the Claimants’ Complaint, the Respondent

prays that the Commission set this matter for a hearing and hold the Claimants to a strict

standard of proof as to entitlement and amount of any damages.

Respectfully submitted,

ARKANSAS STATE POLICE

/m\

By: b{,@ tnelin
Elaine G. Lee
Bar No. 2006162
Arkansas State Police
Associate General Counsel
1 State Police Plaza Drive
Little Rock, AR 72209
(501) 618-8930

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L, Elaine Lee, do hereby certify that I have served the foregoing by mailing a copy
of same, by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, this ﬁ day of June, 2014,

Benny Taylor and Carlotta Taylor
319 Brookehaven Dr.
White Hall, AR 71602

%ﬁmﬁ,@@_ |
Elaine Lee

Associate General Counsel
Arkansas State Police
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July 2, 2014

Te Whom It May Concern:

We would very much like to have a hearing involving our claim. We find it very hard to believe that
ASAP claims no liability when clearly on the accident report the trooper was at fauit.

Thank you for arranging a hearing.

S%;;/ %_,@ﬂ@@% (o

Benny & Carllotta Taylor

13
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First off, | have a great deal of respect for the job our Staggfe ""”a‘(.,y M,
Troopers do. I know they their lives are put at risk daily tc%b 7 T,

protect our state. | am however very disturbed to learn tha’fb
the Arkansas State Troopers feel no liability for the wreck we
were involved in on May 29, 2011 | do not think the State
Trooper was issued a citation but clearly, he should have been.
Had we been involved in a wreck with another person, they
would have been given a ticket and their insurance held
responsible for my medical and vehicle expenses. As it was, my
insurance had to pay for all our expenses. We have been
inconvenienced by having to prove what money we have had to
pay and stress we have been caused. A State Trooper recently
stopped me. | truly was going into a full-fledged panic attack. |
could not stop shaking; all I could think about was that Dodge
Charger State Trooper car pulling in front of me. That wreck
has traumatized me. Not sure, | will ever forgot the things that
happened that day. | was made to feel like a criminal. At least
15 State Troopers converged upon the scene. Only one person
inquired how | was doing, | realize now | was in shock. My
insurance paid all the claj@s and maxed out. | have constant
problems with my neck but could not go to doctor because
when | told them it was from a wreck, | would have to pay up
front. It really unnerves me when | read articles such as a guy
shopping lifting was injured by the police and he was
compensated thousands of dollars. Really!? I was minding my
own business heading to a family function and | get ran over
and the State Police don’t have any liability!

[



What would have happened if we had been killed? Would there
have been any liability then? Here is the break down of what
expense we paid out

Insurance deductible 500.00

200.00 Repair to Lawnmower in back of truck.
4 Days loss days of holiday & Sick Leave
472.32

Loss of Scheduled vacation. Pianned all year for vacation
couldn’t go to lake due to no truck to pull boat.

826.56

My husband was without a vehicle while we were searching
high and low for a truck close to the one he had. Looked for
weeks on Auto Trader to find a truck near mileage we had on
wrecked truck. The truck we purchase was newer but had
7,000 more miles on it than truck we had.

1,315.79 (Price from Enterprise) Loss of vehicle for 21 days. We
would have had to pay up front so we had to go without a

vehicle.

Purchased a tens machine and bio freeze for neck pain
70.00
Mileage looking for and purchasing a truck.

664.71

5



Meals
100.00
Hotel
100.00

At least $400 for time, copies, postage, mileage to prepare this
information. Cleaning out the wrecked truck (in the heat) and
get a family member to bring the mower and grill home out of

our wrecked truck.
The total of expenses are $4649.38

We feel like a total compensation of 510,000 is very reasonable
for the aggravation, stress, pain, suffering we have had to
endure.

incerely,

(o
Cetlie— (0

Benny & Carllotta Taylor



BEFORE THE STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

BENNY TAYLOR and

CARLOTTA TAYLOR CLAIMANTS
v. NO. 14-0895-CC

ARKANSAS STATE POLICE RESPONDENT

ANSWER
Comes now the Respondent, the Arkansas State Police (ASP), by and through its

attorney, Elaine I.ee, and for its Answer to the Complaint of Claimants Benny Taylor and

Carlotta Taylor states:

1. The Respondent denies that it is liable for the Claimants’ property
damages.

2. The Respondent denies that it is Hable for any injuries allegedly suffered

by the Claimants.

3. The Respondent denies that the Claimants are entitled to an award of
damages for pain and suffering.
4, Unless specifically admitted herein, all other allegations of the Complaint

are denied.

5. The Claimants indicated in the Arkansas State Claims Commission Motor
Vehicle Accident Report Form that the damaged vehicle was covered by insurance with a
deductible in the amount of $500.00. Arkansas Code Annotated §19-10-302 states that
“the [Claims] Commission shall hear no claim until the claimant has exhausted all

remedies against insurers, mcludlng the claimant’s insurer.” Accordingly, the Arkansas

SUpmited by Claimants

/1



State Police is only permitted under Arkansas law to accept liability in the amount of the
Claimants’ insurance deductible, $500.00.

6. The following are the applicable codes for the Respondent: a) Agency
Code: 960; Fund Code: SMP8800; Cost Center: 456607; Appropriation Code: 519; and .
Internal Order 10960248.

WHEREFORE, having answered the Claimants’ Complaint, the Respondent

EE—— e

s L —

/ prays that the Commission set this matter for a hearing and hold the Claimants to a strict

standard of proof as to entitlement and amount of any damages.

i
S

b1

~ Respectfully submitted,

S ARKANSAS STATE POLICE. J

/ J\L a oot ‘S{Ej”lﬂw Bz Elaine G. Lee

) h | I ; Bar No. 2006162
7 Nso v 5. f Arkansas State Police
| 5 8’\\5 Associate General Counsel
1 State Police Plaza Drive

Little Rock, AR 72209
(501) 618-8930

e
e

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L, Elaine Lee, do hereby certify that I have served the foregoing by mailing a copy
of same, by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, this_30™ day of June, 2014,

Benny Taylor anc‘i Carlotta i“_ayl or

319 Brookehaven Dr.

White Hall, AR 71602 .
Elaine Lee

Associate General Counsel
Arkansas State Police
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State Farm

Mid-South Auto Claims
P.O. Box 661001
Dallas, TX 75266-1001

December 20, 2011

Benny R. Taylor
319 Brookhaven Drive
Whitehall, AR 71602-2866

RE:  Claim Number:; 04-019P-618
Date of Loss: 05/29/11
Insured: Benny R. & Carollotta Taylor
Injured: Benny Taylor & Carollotta Taylor
Amount Paid: $651.90 MPC for Benny

$5000.00 MPC for Carollotta

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Taylor:
Your claim has been referred to State Farm's Complex/Litigation team.

Your agreement with State Farm and your poiicy states: /f we make payment under this policy
and the person or organization to or for whom we make payment recovers or has recovered
from another person or organization, then the person (you) or organization to or for whom we
make payment must protect our Right of Recovery for the benefits paid on their behalf

The above is contingent upon your settiement with the adverse party having "made you whole.”

In the event that you have a change of address and/or telephone number during the handling of
this matter, please contact us to update our file.

We appreciate your patience and cooperation. Should you have any guestions, feel free to
contact me at the number listed below.

Sincerely,

Joe Langley o
Team AR Complex/LIT
Claim Representative

(866) 587-5774
FAX 800-726-4003

HOME OFFICE: BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS 61710-0001
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— arT—
r State Farme VIATE FARM
Providing fnsurance and Financial Services %
Home Cffice, Bloomington, lilinois 61710 dedgiazinic |

June 08, 2011

Benny R Taylor Arkansas Total Loss Unit
319 Brookhaven Dr P.O. Box 1384
White Hall AR 71602-2866 Columbia MO 65205-9726
RE:  Claim Number: 04-019P-618

Date of Loss: 05/29/2011

Qur Insured:

Dear Benny R Taylor:

As discussed, your policy provides for payment of the actual cash value of your vehicle, less any
applicable deductible. Actual cash value is determined by the market value, age, and condition
of your vehicle at the time the ioss occurred.

To assist us in determining actual cash value, we consider information obtained by our
representatives, and information provided by you, vehicle valuation services, and other sources.
If you have additional information you wish us to consider or if you believe we have not correctly
determined the actual cash value of your vehicle, please contact us at the number indicated

below,

Actual cash value: $ 7,450.00

Plus: Taxes +$ 503.25
License and title fees: +$ 9.25

Less: Deductible -$ 500.00 _
Retained Salvage Value (if applicable) -$ N/A
Payment to Lienholder/Lease Company -$ N/A

(if applicable)
Net amount payable: $ 7,462.50

If you have any questions concerning this total loss settlement please contact us.

al



cLAtM No 04-019P-618
Loss DATE 05H-22-2011
poLIicY no 0285-7129-04B
INsUrep TAYLOR, BENNY R & CAROLLOTTA

PAYMENT No 1T 22 049479 J
PAYMENT AMOUNT $7.462.50
185UE DATE 06-08-2011
AUTHORIZED BY CARROLL, BEVERLY
PHONE (866) 297-4224

BENNY R. TAYLOR
319 BROOKHAVEN DR
WHITE HALL AR 71602-2866

P

i

REMARKS ~ Total Loss Settlement in Exchange for Original Title

COVERAGE DESCRIPTION ON BEHALF OF >_$Ocz._.
COLLISION-MULTIPLE VEHICLE TAYLOR, BENNY R & CAROLLOTTA 7,462,50

RETAIN STUR FOR RECORDS

2a
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356683771

TAYLOR - WHITE Page 2 5
Allachments
Arkansas Uniform Motor Vehicle Collision Report 6 28;"; ’jl“qbgs
= Driver - Lasl Name Driver - First Name Driver - M Driver - Suffix  |Driver - Telephone # ]
R TAYLOR CARROLDTTA M
1 |Driver - Address Oriver - City Diiver - State Driver - Zip Code
V| 319 BROOKHAVEN DR WHITE HALL AR 71603
E Dirivar - Liconse Number |DL State O Endorse. |DL Ciass DL Restrictions Driver - Dale of Birh Driver - Race Driver - Sex
AR D 41811961 CAUCASIAN FEMALE
1 |Diiver - Ejection Code Driver - Injury \Air Bag
NOT EJECTED POSSIBLE INJURY DEPLOYED AIRBAG
Driver - Safely Equipment
LAP AND SHOULDER BELT
Driver - Vision Obscurad
NOT OBSCURED
Test Requested [Test Type(s) Driver - Condition
] Yes [[J Bood 7] Urine APPEARED RORMAL
Driver - Impalmment
No [J Breath [ Toxicalogy | NONE
Blood/BreathiUring Results -
v Crwinir - Lusl Name e - First Name mer - Ml Crwiier = Sulf
E TAYLOR BENNY
H [Owner - Address Cwnar - City Owner - Stalg Cwner - Zip Code
1 319 BROOKHAVEN_DR WHITE HALL AR 71602
E License Plale |Year » Make Muodel Plate - Year  [Plate - State [Plala - Number
E E Yes 1999 FORD F150 2012 AR T870ONC
Vehicle - Body chicle - Color 1 Vahicle - Color 2 \Vehicle ldentification Number
1| [Ine | pickup GREEN 1FTRX17TWSXKB24602
[Insurance - Company Name Insurance - Policy Number Number of Passengers MultiPass Reqd.
STATE FARM 0285159808048 1 NO
CMY Qualifving Informabion
(] evwrigewr > 10,000 1bs [ ] Bus {9 or mors seats) (] Haz Mat Placard (any vehicle type)
Trailer(s) Alached Number of Trailers [Registration Stats Plate Number 1
[ [o]
. Estirnated Damage
Vehicle Damage $7,000,00
Poind of Initial Contact Direction of Travai shicle Aclion
TRAILER CAR EAST AVOIDING VEHICLE
Callislon Damage First Harmfuf Event
O O 0O J I DISABLED ON ROADWAY
f First Harméul Collision With
Of~vr 0> [ -1 7> | MV IN TRANSPORT
Contributing Factors
3 0O O O 0O 0 NONE
. Callision with fixed object
- D unmown L] Undercarriage NO COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT
Vehicle Delects Prior Vehlcle Damage Damage Location
NO DEFECTS NO
Vehicle Towed Name of Towing Service " |Address Vehicle Removed To
E Yes WEISE TOWING 401 WILLOW
City Vehkele Removed To State Vohicle Removed To i Vehicls Removed To
] nNe BENTON AR 72015
tnjury Transperied EMS Nolified FMS Arivad Transporied By
[ves |
Huospital Name Hospital City Hospilal S$iala
B no |
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TAYLOR - WHITE

Arkansas Uniform Motor Vehicle Collision Report

4/ IO

A OGL YOTL

Page 3 t§
Attachments

Report Number

620511168

5 Drivar - Lasi Nama Diiver - First Name = — Driver - Mi “|Driver- Suffix _|Driver - Telephone #
R WHITE CHET A
} |Drver- Address Grivar - City Diiver - Slale Drivar - Zip Gods
v 1618 PINEWGOD DR. BENTON AR 72019
E Driver - License Number [DL, State DL Endorse. (DL Ciass DL Reslrictions Driver - Dale of Bidh Driver - Race Diiver - Sex
AR M D 7711976 CAUCASIAN MALE
2 |Driver - Ejection Code Driver - njury Air Bag 1
NOT EJECTED | POSSIBLE INJURY ND AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT
Driver - Safety Equipmenti
L.AP AND SHOULDER BELT
Driver - Vision Obscured
NOT OBSCURED
Tost Requestad [Test Type{s) Drivar - CondHion
D Yos D Blood D Urine APPEARED NORMAL
Driver - Impairment
X Ne [Jereath [ ] Foxicology | NONE
Blood/Brealh/Uring Resulis
v [Owssar - Last Mane (Cnengr - First Name Cranai - M1 Chanas - Sulfis
5 ARKAMSAS STATE POLICE
H [Ownar - Address {Owner - City Ownar - Stala Owner - 2ip Code
i #1 STATE POLICE PLAZA LITTLE ROCK AR 72209
f Ticense Pigle [Vear Make Model Plalo - Year |Plals - Slale |Plate - Number
E @ Yes 2010 DODGE CHARGER 2011 AR A-B5
Vehicla - Body ‘ehicle - Color 1 Vehicle - Color 2 ehicle Identification Number
2| [Jwo 4 DOOR - WHITE BLUE 2683AASCTTAHIIT1E
Insurance ~ Company Name Insurance - Policy Number INumber of Passengers MultiPass Reqd.
NiA XA 0 NO

ICMV Qualifying Infornsalion
[ evwricewR > 10,000 Ibs

] Bus {9 armore sests)

{_) Haz Mat Placard {any vehicle type}

Trailer(s} Altached Number of Trallers Regisiration Stale Plate Number
NO
. Eslimated Damaga
Vehicle Damage $4,000,00
Point of fnital Contac Direclion of Travel [Vehicle Actich
TRAILER CAR EAST OTHER
Colllsion Damage First Harmful Event
] ] O [ 3 DISABLED ON ROADWAY
First Harmlul Collision With
[H=vor [ > |0 |=Tmr > | MV IN TRANSPORT
e Conlributing Faclors
] 0 d ] O O OTHER
Collision wilh fixed object
’[:] Unknown {1 Undercarriage NO COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJEGT |
ehicle Defecls Prior Vehicle Damage Damage Location
NO DEFECTS O
‘Vehicle Towed Mame of Towing Service Address Vehicle Removed To
7 WEISE TOWING 401 WILLOW
Yos
Cily Vehicle Remaved To Slate Vehicle Removed To- Z3p Vehicle Removed To
{1 no BENTON AR 72015
Injury Transperied EMS Notified EMS Arrived Transporied By
@ Yes 05:00 PM 05:15 PM MED TRAN
Hospilat Nama Hospital City Hospital Stale
] ne SALINE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BENTON AR




3vB6837./1 . .

£ TAYLOR - WHITE . % Poge 4 1§
3}5-‘-’33, ' Alachments
L] . 3 .
':-é\:g’*f Arkansas Uniform Motor Vehicle Collision Report ReportNumber
o =
Y 620511168
[Passenger ~ Last Nome Passenger - First Name Passenger - I |Passenger - Sulfix [Passenger - Oceupancy
K TAYLOR BENNY | VEHICLE #1
S |Passenger - Address Fassenger - City Passenger - Slate  |Passenger- Zip Code
5 319 BROOKHAVEN_DR l WHITE HALL AR 71662
5 Position In/On Valicle - Passanger - Race e Passenger - Sex Age
s |[X [0 23 (7] Riding/Hanging Qutside | CAUCASIAN MALE 69
E [7] Bed of Pickup Salety Equipment Used
R[] #4100 s|[]s ] Tratling LAP AND SHOULDER BELT
— Ejeclion Code Inury Code Air Bag T
1 (& 7|0 8|00 8|1 otherunknown NOT EJECTED POSSIBLE INJURY J DEPLOYED AIRBAG
Infury Trensporied EMS NOTIFIED EMS ARRIVED ‘TRANSPORTED BY
YES
U HOSPITAL NAME HOSPITAL CITY HOSPITAL STATE
NO
WITHNESS 1
Witnegs - Last Name Witness - First Name Wilhess - M| Wiiness - Sulfix
TARMNO MICHAEL D
Witness - Addrass Wilness - City - Witness - Slate Witness - Zip Code
9841 HWY. 115 POCAHONTAS AR T2455
Narrative
OPER. V-1 {TAYLOR) AND OPER. V-2 (WHITE) WERE EASTBOUND ON U.S. HWY. 70. ACCORDING TOTHE DR IVER OF V-1 AS SHE WAS
FOLLOWING V-2 WHO WAS IN A MARKED ARKANSAS STATE POLICE CAR, SHE NOTICED V-2 PULL TO THE SIDE OF THE ROAD, WITH THE
BLUE LIGHTS ON. V1 MOVED INTO THE NUMBER TWO LANE AT THIS TIME TO ALLOW THE TROOPER PLENTY OF ROOM. V-2 MADE A
U-TURN IN FRONT OF V1. V-2 APPLIED THE BRAKES AND STEERED LEFT TO AVIOD HITTING V-2 BUT SHE WAS UNABLE TO DO SD. V-1'S
RIGHT FRONT STRUCK V-2'S LEFT SIDE. V-1 CAME TO REST UPRIGHT FACING NORTHEAST PARTIALLY IN THE WESTBOUND TRAEFIC
LANE. V-2 CAME TQ REST UPRIGHT N THE DITCH ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE HIGHWAY FACING NORTH. NOTES: FOUND AT THE
SCENE WAS A BRAKE MARK FROM V-1 THAT MEASURED 19 FT. MADE BY THE LEFT FRONT WHEEL OF V-1, THIS MARK HAS A TURN NEAR
THE END OF THE MARK THAT MEASLIRED 2FT. THIS IS THE AREA OF IMPACT WHERE V-1 HIT V-2 THE IMPACT CAUSED THE TURN IN THE
SKID MARK, MICHAEL D, TARNQC ADL 916597848 OF 9841 HWY 115 POCAHONTAS ARK 72455 WAS AWITNESS TO THIS ACCIDENT. PHONE
NUMBER 870 214-0596... THE WITNESS STATEMENT IS ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT. THE WITNESS STATED THAT THE TROOPER WAS
TRAVELING IN THE RIGHT LAMNE. f
|




356683771

TAYLOR -WHITE Page 1 |35
Attachments
Arkansas Uniform Motor Vehicle Collision Report 62 3;’; ’;T&B
5 [t ' oy Time Time Notified Time Arcwved Unit Assigned Disirict
U 52912011 SUNDAY 05:00 PM 05:00 PN 05:14 PM A1
M |RoadiSireet/Highway Lalilude Longitude ection Log Mile
M| 70 10 5
g At Intarsaction With Mot at tntersection, But |Direction  |Of Reference Paint
Y 110 Ft EAST PT. VIEW RD.
Counly County GLC City City GLC
SALINE AR bs 125
Hit and Run  [Notin City, But Direclion Of Reference City Speed Limil Posted [Spaed Limit Speed Limil 2
D Yes .00 Mi WEST BENTON YES 55
Number of Vehicles Number of Carmiers umber of Pedestrians Number of Witngsses Number of Property Owners
Ne | 2 ] 0 1 0

Oficer - Last Name

E lmasphisic Conditions Lighl Conditions \hocident Locale
N CLEAR DAYLIGHT RURAL
V |Surfacs Condilions Aoad Sysiem Road Surface
I DRY L5, HIGHWAY ASPHALT
g Road Alignment Raad Profie Trafiic Lanes() raffic Flow
N CURVE GRADE 3 NOT DIVIDED
M ConstructionMaintenance Zone Roadway Defacts
E NO NO DEFECTS
fr‘ Reiation to Junclion Teaffic Conirols
NON-JUNCTION LANE MARKINGS
Traffic Control Devices ITypa of Colfision Fira Ceourence
FUNCTIONING PROPERLY ANGLE NG FIRE OCCURRENCE

Oifficer - Firsl Name fOfficor - Mi

CPL RAMSEY JEFF
Officer - Signature Ofiicer - Badge Number Officer - Depariment

o Reviewing Off
L gy o Ol i

1 ASP-TROOP A
Date Filed Photos

Rank  ISupervisor - Last Nama Suparvisor - First Nams Supervisor - M) Supervisor - Sufflx
5GT JOHNSON DON
Supervisor - Signalure Supervisor - Badge Number Supervisor Da
465
Supervisor - Depariment
| ASP - TROOP A

20
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@ LexisNexis:

L5 UV0

A OCLIVEL

For Customer Support refer to the
appropriate platform below:

OrderPoint
800-934-9698
Orderpoint support@lexisnexs.com

Accurint for Insurance
866-277-8407
Accurint. suppon@lexisnexis.com

Lexis.com
REPORT ATTACHED Law Firm accounts
B800-543-6862
PAGE COUNT: 6
CLIENT:  SF5337

DIVISION: MO
ADJUSTER : AHWV01

CLAIM : 04-019P-618

TRANSACTION # : 356683771

DATE : 06/24/2011

DATE OF L.OSS : 05/29/2011 TIME OF LOSS :

STREET : HWY 70

CITY : BENTON

COUNTY : SALINE

STATE : AR

INVESTIGATING AGENCY : AR HIP

REPORT NUMBER :

REPORT TYPE : Auto Accident

PARTY 1 : CAROLLOTTA TAYLOR

PARTY 2: ARK STATE POLICE

PARTY 3:

CAR ; MAKL : YEAR :
TAG :

DRIVER LICENSE -

ADDITIONAL INFO :

POLICY #;

POLICY STATE:

LOSS KIND:

NOTE ;

THANK YOU FOR YOUR ORDERI



Joe Langley 04-019P-618

Printed: 09:33:47 July/05/2011

Product Line: Auto

Claim Number: 04-019P-618
Insured Name: TAYLOR, BENNY
Requestor Name: Joe Langley
Alias: CR70

Printer: P22129PCL1

*HEADER PAGE**



ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

NORMAN L. HODGES, JR.

(501) 6821619
DMRECTOR

FAX (501) 682-2823

101 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
SUITE 410
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201-3823

July 1, 2014
Mr. & Mrs. Benny Taylor
319 Brookhaven Dr.
White Hall, AR 71602
Re: Benny & Carlotta Taylor
Claim #14-0895-CC
Vs.
AR State Police
Dear Mr. & Mrs. Taylor:

Please be advised that the Respondent in the above-styled claim is disputing liability
in an “answer” filed on your claim. This letter does not deal with any motions, discovery
request or other matters related to this claim.

When liability is contested by the Respondent, the only alternative available to the
Claimant is to appear before the Arkansas State Claims Commission at an oral hearing so
testimony and evidence may be presented to refute the position of the Respondent. If you
wish to attend a hearing on this claim, please notify this cffice in writing within fifteen (15)
calendar days from the date of this letter and a hearing will be arranged.

If you fail to respond to this letter, or do not wish to pursue this claim at a hearing,
this claim will be dismissed at the next meeting of the Claims Commission.

Sincerely,

O\ &,

Norman L. Hodges, Jr.
Director

NLH/es
cc: Mr. Elaine Lee, Attorney, ASP

AN



ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

NORMAN L. HODGES, JR.

(501) 682-1619
DIRECTOR

FAX (501) 682-2823

101 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
SUITE 410
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201-3823

October 27, 2014

Mr. Benny Taylor
Mrs. Carllotta Taylor
319 Brookehaven Drive

White Hall, AR 71602
Re:  Benny Taylor

Carllotta Taylor
Claim #: 14-0895-CC
Vs.

AR State Police

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Taylor:

The above-styled claim has been rescheduled for a one hour and thirty minute hearing
beginning at 1:30 P.M., on Thursday, February 5, 2015. Both parties’ copies of depositions,
deposition summaries, pre-hearing briefs, interrogatory responses, witness lists, etc. (original and
three copies of each) must be submitted by Friday, January 2. 2015. The hearing will be held in
the Commission's Hearing Room, 101 East Capitol Avenue, Suite 410, (SE corner of Capitol
Avenue and Main Street), Little Rock, Arkansas 72201.

All hearing parties should maintain very flexible schedules on the hearing date as exact
hearing times frequently, as conditions dictate, require change during the day. Please make every
effort to be present outside the Commissions’ hearing room at least thirty minutes prior to the
above-listed scheduled hearing time.

Should there be questions regarding this matter don't hesitate to contact my office.

Sincerely,

/- X.

Norman L. Hodges, Y.
Director

NLH/jh
cc:  Ms. Elaine Lee, Attorney, ASP



BRENDA WADE

. {501) 682-1619
DIRECTOR

FAX (501) 682-2823

101 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
SUITE 410
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201-3823

February 6, 2015

Carlotta Taylor ~
Benny Taylor

319 Brookbaven Drive

‘White Hall, AR 71602

RE: AR Highway Dept. Claim
_ (14-0895-CC)
Dear Mr. & Mrs, Taylor,

February 5, 2015, the Commissioners heard your claim. The Commissioners
unanimously ruled to review your claim at a later date provided that you submit more
documentation (medical records, records showing time missed from work, rental car
invoice and lawn mower parts invoice) in regards to your personal injury claim. The
Commissioners have decided to give you until February 19, 2015 to have all of your
supporting documentation submitted to this office. If we do not hear from vou by

- February 19, 2015, the Claims Commission will award you the deductible amount of
$500.00 for your vehicle, :

Si&cerely, \ |
o f

Brenda Wade

Director

BW/sh



STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION DOCKET

OPINION
500.00 = -
AmountofClaim$ Claim No. C 08_95_(?
Attorneys
Benny &Carlotta Taylor Pro se
- Claimant i _ Claimant
VS.
Arkansas State Police Elaine Lee, Attorney

_— Respondent " Respondent
State.ofArkansas  May 27,2014 Personal Injury, Pain & Suffering,
Date Filed = Type of {'.:IairnLOSS of Wages, Mentalz_hgg'msh

FINDING OF FACTS

This claim was filed for personal injury, pain & suffering, loss of wages and mental anguish in
the ameunt of $500.00 against the Arkansas State Police.

The Respondent admitted fiability and recommended payment in the amount of $500.00,
which represents the Claimant’s applicable insurance deductible in a letter or Answer received
Febmary 6, 2015.

The Claims Commission hereby unanimously allows this claim in the amount of $500.00
and directs the Claims Commission Clerk to issue a voucher in payment thereof.

IT I8:S0 ORDERED.

{See Back of Cpinion Form)

CONCLUSION

Upon consideration of all the facts, as stated above, the Claims Commission -hereby
unanimously allowed this ¢laim in the amount of $500.00 and hereby directs the
Claims Commission Clerk to issue a voucher in payment thercof.
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Te The Arkansas Claims Commission:

We do hereby unanimousiy appeal this totally ridiculous decision by the claims
commission. We were misinformed when you told us that vou would he
reasonable. Awarding $500.00 that was owed to us for our deductible, and
lumping for personal injury, pain and suffering, loss of wages and mental
anguish is a total insult. You asked us to provide you with more documentation
{(which we did). You aiso, said you would Pay a reasonabie amount. You did
not. There was ioss wages, out of pocket expense, lots of mental anguish and
stress. Pain and suffering for which I finally had to go to a doctor for and had
an x ray of my neck done, it does show damage. | pray that none of you on this
Claims commission ever have to endure what we have had to for the last close
to four years. If you did you would see things in a total different light. We
realiy needed this check because it is owed {0 us but, due to the fact that we are
appealing we have enciosed the check.

Sincerely,
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Benny & Carllotta “Cookie Taylor



